Public Law 99-338 99th Congress

Joint Resolution

To authorize the continued use of certain lands within the Sequoia National Park by portions of an existing hydroelectric project.

June 19, 1986 [H.J. Res. 382]

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized to issue a permit for ten years, and may issue not more than one renewal of equivalent duration, for portions of an existing hydroelectric project, known as the Kaweah Project of Southern California Edison Company, to continue to occupy and use lands of the United States within Sequoia National Park as necessary for continued operation and maintenance.

California. 16 USC 45a-1

Sec. 2. The Secretary shall not execute any permit renewal prior to one hundred and twenty calendar days from the date the same is submitted to the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources of the United States Senate and to the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs of the United States House of Representatives.

Sec. 3. The permit shall contain a provision prohibiting expansion of the Kaweah Project in Sequoia National Park and shall also contain such other terms and conditions as the Secretary of the Interior shall deem necessary and proper for the management and care of Sequoia National Park and the purposes for which it was established.

Approved June 19, 1986.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY—H.J. Res. 382:

HOUSE REPORT No. 99–370 (Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs).
SENATE REPORT No. 99–237 (Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD:
Vol. 131 (1985): Nov. 14, considered and passed House.
Vol. 132 (1986): May 21, considered and passed Senate, amended.
June 9, House concurred in Senate amendments.